historical Maple Statements of Income to SG&A expenses.

d. Transaction costs were reclassified from Transaction costs in the historical Maple Statements of Income to SG&A expenses.

e. Restructuring expenses were reclassified from Restructuring expenses in the historical Maple Statements of Income to
SG&A expenses.

f. Depreciation and amortization expenses were reclassified from Depreciation and amortization in the historical DPS
Statements of Income to SG&A expenses.

g. Interest income was reclassified from Interest income in the historical DPS Statements of Income to Other (income)
expense, net.

h. Gains and losses on derivative instruments were reclassified from (Gain) loss on financial instruments, net in the historical
Maple Statements of Income to either Cost of goods sold, Interest expense or Other (income) expense, net in order to
match the income statement presentation to the underlying nature of the transaction.

A-6

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Third Quarter of 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Reported

KDP(1)
DPS

July 1 - July 8(2) Reclassifications(3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 2,732 $ 125 $ — $ (1) $ 2,856
Cost of sales 1,371 58 — (127) 1,302

Gross profit 1,361 67 — 126 1,554
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,025 237 2 (265) 999
Other operating income, net (8) — (2) — (10)

Income from operations 344 (170) — 391 565
Interest expense 172 4 — 2 178
Interest expense - related party — — — — —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 11 — — — 11
Other (income) expense, net (33) (1) — (3) (37)

Income before provision for income
taxes 194 (173) — 392 413

Provision for income taxes 46 (55) — 121 112
Net income 148 (118) — 271 301

Net income attributable to employee
redeemable non-controlling interest and
mezzanine equity awards — — — — —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 148 $ (118) $ — $ 271 $ 301
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.22
Diluted 0.11 0.21

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic 1,361.8 27.2 1,389.0
Diluted 1,373.6 27.1 1,400.7

1. Refer to the Statements of Income on page A-1.

2. Refers to DPS' activity during the three months ended September 30, 2018 prior to the Merger Date.

3. Refer to Summary of Reclassifications on page A-5.

4. Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on page A-5.

A-7

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Third Quarter of 2017
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Historical

DPS(1)
Historical

KGM(2) Reclassifications(3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,740 $ 1,140 $ — $ (104) $ 2,776
Cost of sales 707 593 (7) (49) 1,244

Gross profit 1,033 547 7 (55) 1,532
Selling, general and administrative expenses 640 244 100 (18) 966
Transportation and warehousing expenses — 58 (58) — —
Transaction costs — — — — —
Depreciation and amortization 26 — (26) — —
Restructuring expenses — 15 (15) — —
Other operating income, net — — (1) — (1)

Income from operations 367 230 7 (37) 567
Interest expense 40 36 (15) 97 158
Interest expense - related party — 25 — (25) —
Interest income (1) — 1 — —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 13 2 — — 15
(Gain) loss on financial instruments, net — (9) 9 — —
(Gain) loss on foreign currency, net — 10 (10) — —
Other (income) expense, net (2) 3 22 (2) 21

Income before provision for income taxes 317 163 — (107) 373
Provision for income taxes 114 46 — (40) 120

Income before equity in loss of unconsolidated
subsidiaries 203 117 — (67) 253

Equity in loss of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net of tax — — — — —
Net income 203 117 — (67) 253
Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-
controlling interest and mezzanine equity awards — 1 — (1) —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 203 $ 116 $ — $ (66) $ 253
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 1.12 $ 0.18
Diluted 1.11 0.18

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 181.4 1,205.1 1,386.5
Diluted 182.1 1,204.4 1,386.5

1. Refer to DPS' Form 10-Q as filed on October 25, 2017 for the three months ended September 30, 2017.

2. Refer to Exhibit 99.4 to the Form 8-K/A as filed on August 8, 2018 for KGM's three months ended September 30, 2017.

3. Refer to Summary of Reclassifications on page A-5.

4. Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on page A-5.

A-8

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the First Nine Months of 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Reported

KDP(1)
DPS

Jan 1 - July 8(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 4,629 $ 3,605 $ (27) $ 8,207
Cost of sales 2,305 1,529 (140) 3,694

Gross profit 2,324 2,076 113 4,513
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,636 1,639 (375) 2,900
Other operating income, net (2) (14) — (16)

Income from operations 690 451 488 1,629
Interest expense 221 88 184 493
Interest expense - related party 51 — (51) —

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 13 — — 13
Other (income) expense, net (28) 5 (18) (41)

Income before provision for income taxes 433 358 373 1,164
Provision for income taxes 110 82 117 309
Net income 323 276 256 855

Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-controlling
interest and mezzanine equity awards 3 — (3) —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 320 $ 276 $ 259 $ 855
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.33 $ 0.62
Diluted 0.32 0.61

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 983.0 406.0 1,389.0
Diluted 994.1 405.9 1,400.0

1. Refer to the Statements of Income on page A-1.

2. Refers to DPS' activity during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 prior to the Merger Date.

3. Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on page A-5.

A-9

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the First Nine Months of 2017
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Historical

DPS(1)
Historical

KGM(2) Reclassifications(3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 5,047 $ 3,056 $ — $ (128) $ 7,975
Cost of sales 2,032 1,569 — (54) 3,547

Gross profit 3,015 1,487 — (74) 4,428
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,945 633 295 (14) 2,859
Transportation and warehousing expenses — 174 (174) — —
Transaction costs — — — — —
Depreciation and amortization 76 — (76) — —
Restructuring expenses — 45 (45) — —
Other operating income, net (31) — — — (31)

Income from operations 1,025 635 — (60) 1,600
Interest expense 124 127 (55) 263 459
Interest expense - related party — 75 — (75) —
Interest income (3) — 3 — —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 62 54 — — 116
(Gain) loss on financial instruments, net — 18 (18) — —
(Gain) loss on foreign currency, net — 21 (21) — —
Other (income) expense, net (6) — 92 (4) 82

Income before provision for income taxes 848 340 (1) (244) 943
Provision for income taxes 279 102 — (91) 290

Income before equity in loss of unconsolidated
subsidiaries 569 238 (1) (153) 653

Equity in loss of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net of tax 1 — (1) — —
Net income 568 238 — (153) 653
Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-
controlling interest and mezzanine equity awards — 3 — (3) —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 568 $ 235 $ — $ (150) $ 653
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 3.11 $ 0.47
Diluted 3.09 0.47

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 182.7 1,203.8 1,386.5
Diluted 183.5 1,203.0 1,386.5

1. Refer to DPS' Form 10-Q as filed on October 25, 2017 for the nine months ended September 30, 2017.

2. Refer to Exhibit 99.4 to the Form 8-K/A as filed on August 8, 2018 for KGM's nine months ended September 30, 2017.

3. Refer to Summary of Reclassifications on page A-5.

4. Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on page A-5.

A-10

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SEGMENT INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

(in millions) Reported KDP
DPS

July 1 - July 8(1) Reclassifications(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Third Quarter of 2018
Net Sales

Beverage Concentrates $ 317 $ 15 $ — $ (1) $ 331
Packaged Beverages 1,238 98 — — 1,336
Latin America Beverages 124 12 — — 136
Coffee Systems 1,053 — — — 1,053

Income from Operations

Beverage Concentrates $ 193 $ (5) $ — $ 16 $ 204
Packaged Beverages 61 2 — 99 162
Latin America Beverages 15 2 — 10 27
Coffee Systems 334 — — — 334
Unallocated Corporate (259) (169) — 266 (162)

Historical KGM(4) Historical DPS(5) Reclassifications(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Third Quarter of 2017
Net Sales

Beverage Concentrates $ — $ 334 $ — $ (13) $ 321
Packaged Beverages — 1,273 — — 1,273
Latin America Beverages — 133 — — 133
Coffee Systems 1,140 — — (91) 1,049

Income from Operations

Beverage Concentrates $ — $ 217 $ — $ (13) $ 204
Packaged Beverages — 191 (1) 2 192
Latin America Beverages — 11 — — 11
Coffee Systems 288 — 1 (28) 261
Unallocated Corporate (58) (52) 7 2 (101)

1. Refers to DPS' activity during the three months ended September 30, 2018 prior to the Merger Date.

2. Refer to Summary of Reclassifications on page A-5.

3. Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on page A-5.

4. Agrees to historical GAAP financial statements for KGM's three months ended September 30, 2017 (as filed in Exhibit
99.4 to the Form 8-K/A on August 8, 2018). The presentation differs from the prior year KDP reported results within the
Form 10-Q as a result of the application of the reclassifications shown above.

5. Agrees to DPS' Form 10-Q as filed on October 25, 2017 for the three months ended September 30, 2017. These numbers
have been adjusted for the allocation of other operating income, net.

A-11

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SEGMENT INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

(in millions)
Reported

KDP
DPS

Jan 1 - July 8(1) Reclassifications(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the First Nine Months of 2018

Net Sales

Beverage Concentrates $ 317 $ 689 $ — $ (27) $ 979

Packaged Beverages 1,238 2,654 — — 3,892

Latin America Beverages 124 262 — — 386

Coffee Systems 2,950 — — — 2,950

Income from Operations

Beverage Concentrates $ 193 $ 438 $ — $ (15) $ 616

Packaged Beverages 61 297 — 123 481

Latin America Beverages 15 40 — 10 65

Coffee Systems 865 — — — 865

Unallocated Corporate (444) (324) — 370 (398)

Historical
KGM(4)

Historical
DPS(5) Reclassifications(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments(3)

Pro Forma
Combined

For the First Nine Months of 2017

Net Sales

Beverage Concentrates $ — $ 984 $ — $ (37) $ 947

Packaged Beverages — 3,693 — — 3,693

Latin America Beverages — 370 — — 370

Coffee Systems 3,056 — — (91) 2,965

Income from Operations

Beverage Concentrates $ — $ 640 $ — $ (37) $ 603

Packaged Beverages — 559 — 4 563

Latin America Beverages — 46 3 — 49

Coffee Systems 786 — (6) (28) 752

Unallocated Corporate (151) (220) 3 2 (366)

1. Refers to DPS' activity during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 prior to the Merger Date.

2. Refer to Summary of Reclassifications on page A-5.

3. Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on page A-5.

4. Agrees to historical GAAP financial statements for KGM's nine months ended September 30, 2017 (as filed in Exhibit 99.4
to the Form 8-K/A on August 8, 2018). The presentation differs from the prior year KDP reported results within the Form
10-Q as a result of the application of the reclassifications shown above.

5. Agrees to DPS' Form 10-Q as filed on October 25, 2017 for the nine months ended September 30, 2017. These numbers

[…]

expenses $ 2,859 $ (10) $ (80) $ — $ (21) $ (23) $ (45) $ (52) $ — $ (1) $ (232) $ 2,627
Income from operations 1,600 (13) 80 — 21 23 45 61 — 1 218 1,818
Operating margin 20.1% (0.2)% 1.0% — % 0.3% 0.3% 0.6% 0.7% — % — % 2.7 % 22.8%
Interest expense $ 459 $ 54 $ — $ (19) $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 35 $ 494
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 116 — — — — — — — (116) — (116) —
Other (income) expense, net 82 (8) — — — — — — — — (8) 74
Income before provision for income taxes 943 (59) 80 19 21 23 45 61 116 1 307 1,250
Provision for income taxes 290 (23) 29 7 7 8 17 22 41 — 108 398
Effective tax rate 30.8% (0.6)% 0.4% 0.1 % —% 0.1% 0.3% 0.3% 0.5 % (0.1)% 1.0 % 31.8%
Net income $ 653 $ (36) $ 51 $ 12 $ 14 $ 15 $ 28 $ 39 $ 75 $ 1 $ 199 $ 852

Pro Forma
EPS

Adjusted
Pro

Forma
EPS

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.47 $(0.03) $ 0.04 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.02 $ 0.03 $ 0.05 $ — $ 0.14 $ 0.61
Shares 1,386.5 1,386.5

A-17

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SEGMENT ITEMS TO

CERTAIN NON-GAAP ADJUSTED PRO FORMA SEGMENT ITEMS
(Unaudited)

(in millions) Pro Forma
Items Affecting
Comparability

Adjusted Pro
Forma

For the Third Quarter of 2018

Net Sales

Beverage Concentrates $ 331 $ — $ 331

Packaged Beverages 1,336 — 1,336

Latin America Beverages 136 — 136

Coffee Systems 1,053 — 1,053

Income from Operations

Beverage Concentrates $ 204 $ — $ 204

Packaged Beverages 162 2 164

Latin America Beverages 27 — 27

Coffee Systems 334 46 380

Unallocated Corporate (162) 84 (78)

For the Third Quarter of 2017

Net Sales

Beverage Concentrates $ 321 $ — $ 321

Packaged Beverages 1,273 — 1,273

Latin America Beverages 133 — 133

Coffee Systems 1,049 — 1,049

Income from Operations

Beverage Concentrates $ 204 $ — $ 204

Packaged Beverages 192 3 195

Latin America Beverages 11 — 11

Coffee Systems 261 51 312

Unallocated Corporate (101) (11) (112)

A-18

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SEGMENT ITEMS TO

CERTAIN NON-GAAP ADJUSTED PRO FORMA SEGMENT ITEMS
(Unaudited)

(in millions) Pro Forma
Items Affecting
Comparability

Adjusted Pro
Forma

For the First Nine Months of 2018

Net Sales

Beverage Concentrates $ 979 $ — $ 979

Packaged Beverages 3,892 — 3,892

Latin America Beverages 386 — 386

Coffee Systems 2,950 4 2,954

Income from Operations

Beverage Concentrates $ 616 $ — $ 616

Packaged Beverages 481 — 481

Latin America Beverages 65 — 65

Coffee Systems 865 130 995

Unallocated Corporate (398) 138 (260)

For the First Nine Months of 2017

Net Sales

Beverage Concentrates $ 947 $ — $ 947

Packaged Beverages 3,693 — 3,693

Latin America Beverages 370 — 370

Coffee Systems 2,965 — 2,965

Income from Operations

Beverage Concentrates $ 603 $ — $ 603

Packaged Beverages 563 11 574

Latin America Beverages 49 — 49

Coffee Systems 752 161 913

Unallocated Corporate (366) 47 (319)

	EX 99.1 - Keurig Dr Pepper Reports Strong Third Quarter 2018 Results r81_215.pdf
	Financial Statements
	Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
	Summary of Adjustments
	Pro Forma Financial Statements
	Pro Forma Segment Information
	KDP GAAP to Adjusted Information
	Non-GAAP Pro Forma Information
	Non-GAAP Pro Forma Segment Information